IEC 60335-2-25
 Edition 6.1 2014-08
CONSOLIDATED
VERSION
VERSION
CONSOLIDÉE
Household and similar electrical appliances – Safety –
Part 2-25: Particular requirements for microwave ovens, including combination

as far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement",
the relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.
NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:
– subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;
– unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;
– additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3 The following print types are used:
– requirements: in roman type;
– test specifications: in italic type ;
– notes: in small roman type.
Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.
This document is a preview generated by EVS
 – 6 – IEC 60335-2-25:2010
  +AMD1:2014 CSV  IEC 2014
A list of all parts of the IEC 60335 series, under the general title: Household and similar
electrical appliances – Safety, can be found on the IEC website.
The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment will
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the
publication will be
• reconfirmed,
• withdrawn,
• replaced by a revised edition, or
• amended.
NOTE 4  The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations can need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.
It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation
nationally not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.
The following differences exist in the countries indicated below.
–  5.3: Microwave leakage is not to exceed 10 W/m2 during the initial test (Japan and USA).
–  6.1: Microwave ovens may be class 0I if the rated voltage does not exceed more than 150 V (Japan).
–  7.12: Specific instructions exist pertaining to using and servicing microwave ovens with respect to the
risk of exposure to microwave energy (USA.
–  7.12: It is prohibited to place the appliance in a cabinet with a door (Japan).
–  Clause 18: The test is carried out on two appliances (USA).
–  19.11.2: The input voltage variation is not applied (USA).
–  19.13: Microwave leakage is measured only at the end of each test (USA).
–  21.102: The applied force is 222 N (USA).
–  21.105: Microwave leakage is not to exceed 50 W/m2 (Japan and USA).
–  22.111: Microwave leakage is measured only at the end of the test (USA).
–  22.112: Microwave leakage is not to exceed 50 W/m2 (Japan and USA).
–  22.115: All access to the cavity has to be prevented (USA).
IMPORTANT – The “colour inside” logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding